In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the I_l Q 1 4 @
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and H . . . . .
seton 1060 ot e NOtice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
insolvency Act 1986. : .
? in CVL
>
< f
[}
= ' *ACS51UGYQ* —_—
A10 05/06/2023 #e1 €
¢ COMPANIES HOUSE )
— T TsRcazesNeT T ¢
At1 22/05/2023  #129
_COMPANIES HOUSE = |
TALZBSYLK®
A08 27/04/2023 #74
_COMPANIES HOUSE. Py

Company number

Company details

(T l—("ﬂ_ F I—B—F !_1_ ,_1' ? :2:513 cignt&gli:t?i;mtypescript orin

Company name in full ‘DANTECK UK LIMITED bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

STUART JOHN

Surname

RATHMELL

3

Liquidator’s address

Building name/numberl EGYPTIAN MILL

Street FEGYPTIAN STREET
|
Post town | BOLTON
County/Region ‘
Fostcode (sl T2fnls]
Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
I
-
|

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

I O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign a t\?

Liquidator's signature | Signat

X~ X
Signature date ,T!—d? {TE P?WFTP?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

Fmact name @Where to send

company name You may return this form to any Companies House
( address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
[ The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. ‘
[ DX 33050 Cardiff.
l Post town
County/Region
Postcode
o ﬁrl—rrrr—“ nFurther information
= For further information please see the guidance notes
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
[ Telephone or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.QOV.Uk/ compameshouse

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




STUART RATHMELL INSOLVENCY

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

13 February 2019

Dear Sirs

DANTECK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATOR'’S CLOSING REPORT TO CREDITORS

1
11

12

1.3

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

INTRODUCTION

I refer to my appointment as Liquidator in this matter on the 25 May 2018. By the
resolutions of members and creditors. | am now able to finalise the administration of this
case and | set out below my final report.

| am licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the insolvency
Practitioners’ Association.

The centre of main interest of the Company is the United Kingdom. Therefore, the EC
regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the liquidation. The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations.

This report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 18.7
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended) (“the Rules”) and section
92 of the Act, in relation to the Company and is the final report into the liquidation for the
period 25 May 2018 to 13 February 2019 (“the Period”).

Pursuant to Rule 6.28(2) of the Rules | confirm that the affairs of the Company have been
fully wound up.

Statutory information pertaining to the Company as required by the Rules is set out in
Appendix 1.

No creditors committee has been formed in the liquidation.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses - Any secured creditor or,
unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or
with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (in accordance with
Rule 18.34 of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the remuneration which
the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the
expenses incurred. Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of,
in accordance with Rule 18.34 of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to request information - Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with
the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court,
may, in writing, request the Administrators to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with this document. Such requests must
be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Rules.
1.13 | enclose further information in relation to creditors’ rights at Appendix F.

Stuart Rathmell is Licensed as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Insolvency Practitioners’ Association
Egyptian Mill, Egyptian Street, BL1 2HS
(t) 01204 867615 (f) 01204 441287 (e) stuart_rathmell@hotmail.co.uk



2

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Receipts & payments

Attached at Appendix 2 are the receipts and payments accounts of the Company for the
Period. A payment of £5,375 was received representing cash at bank and from collection of
book debts from the director. A further £756 was received from a book debt. No further
book debts were collected.

Asset realisation
There were no assets to dispose of per the statement of affairs other than the above.

I have undertaken investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of the
accounts of the Company in order to understand the realisable assets of the Company and
comparing these to the values in the directors’ statement of affairs. We do not consider that
there are any further assets available to the Company.

Statutory investigation

The data gathered from our initial investigations assisted with our statutory duties pursuant
to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. We are obliged to review the conduct
of all directors who served in respect of the Company in the 3 year period prior to the date
of the Administration. We have submitted a final return to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills.

Professional advisors
On this assignment, the I|quudator has used no professional advisors

Liquidator’s remuneration

The liquidator’s remuneration was fixed at the meeting of creditors appointing the
liquidator. The basis was the time properly spent by the liquidator and h|s staff in attending
to matters arising. The following estimate was provided

The statement of affairs fee was £5,000 plus VAT. This was a fixed fee. Time costs were




2.8

3

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

A payment of £500 was made to Investec Capital Management for providing assistance with
the statement of affairs.

Liquidator’s time costs are as follows.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors
There were none

Preferential creditors

Under the Act the main classes of preferential creditor are employees in respect of certain
claims in relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions contributions. There were no
employees at the date of liquidation

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors.

Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the Company has granted a
creditor a floating charge, as is the case for the Company, a proportion of the net property
of the company achieved from floating charge asset realisations must be made available for
the unsecured creditors (“the Prescribed Part”).

No claims have yet been agreed.

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS
There will be no distributions to creditors since there are no net funds. It is unlikely that
there will be one. '

FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking
the release of me as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors should note that provided no
objections to our release are received by the later of 8 weeks of delivery of this report, the
conclusion of any request for further information under rule 18.9, or the final
determination of any application to court to challenge fees or expenses under rule 18.34,
we shall obtain my release as Liquidator pursuant to Section 173(b) of the Act following the
delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies pursuant to Section 171 of the Act.
This will occur on 13 February 2019 at 23:59



5.2 If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact me by email at
stuart.rathmell.insolvency@outlook.com, or by telephone on 01204 867615, before my
release.

Yours faithfully
Stuart Rathmell

Liquidator
6 March 2019



\

RE: DANTECK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

25 MAY 2018 - 13 FEBRUARY 2019

Receipts
Book debts
Cash at bank

Payments
Statement of affairs fee

Liquidator’s fees
Total

Cash in Hand

Statement Receipts
of affairs and
Payments

756

- 5,375
6,131

5,000
1,131
6,131

APPENDIX 1



